Form, PTO-1595 (Rev. (805) OME No. 0651-0027 (649, 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
SEP 0 6 2005 W RECORDATION	09-12-2005
PATE	
To he Director the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:	· address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	103078553 g party(ies)
William S. Sanderson Donald T. Stilwell	Name: Celanese Acetate LLC
Donald 1. Stilwell	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) August 19, 2005 X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 1601 West LBJ Freeway
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Dallas
Joint Research Agreement	State: TX
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip: 75234
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Zip. 73234
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
11/176,870 Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	tached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name: Robert H. Hammer III, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	$\overline{\mathrm{X}}$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 3121 Springbank Lane, Suite I	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Charlotte	8. Payment Information
State: NC Zip: 28226	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 704 927-0400	
Fax Number: <u>704 927-0485</u>	b. Deposit Account Number <u>08-2447</u>
Email Address: bhammer@hammerpatent.com	Authorized User Name Robert H. Hammer III
9. Signature:	8/29/05
Signature	Date
Robert H. Hammer III	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	t) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

09/09/2005 EC00PER 00000267 082447 11176870 01 FC:8021 (40.00 DA)

> PATENT REEL: 016954 FRAME: 0001

ASSIGNMENT

Docket No. 2005.39 Serial No. 11/176,870 Filed: July 7, 2005

WHEREAS, UNDERSIGNED

William S. Sanderson Donald T. Stilwell

citizens of the United States of America, residing at

1304 Grissom Lane, Blacksburg, Virginia 24060, US Route 4 Box 696, Princeton, West Virginia 24740, US

have invented certain new and useful improvements (INVENTION) disclosed, shown, and described in an APPLICATION for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

"A STUFFER BOX CRIMPER AND A METHOD FOR CRIMPING"

Docket No. 2005.39, said APPLICATION having been filed on July 7, 2005, and

WHEREAS, by virtue of a pre-existing obligation of assignment, the UNDERSIGNED have been under a continuous obligation since prior to the invention of the subject matter of the said APPLICATION to assign the said APPLICATION to Celanese Acetate LLC, and

WHEREAS, Celanese Acetate LLC, a limited liability company, having an office at 1601 West LBJ Freeway, Dallas, Texas 75234, US (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, in this and any foreign country, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted embracing the INVENTION.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, UNDERSIGNED by these presents, sells, assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the INVENTION, and in and to the said APPLICATION, and in and to any applications for Letters Patent which have been or may be filed in any foreign country on said INVENTION, and in and to any and all priority rights generated by the filing of said APPLICATION in the United States or any foreign country, which may be granted covering the INVENTION, including any continuations, substitutions, divisions, reissues, or renewals thereof, said Letters Patent whether of this country or any foreign country to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its interest, for its own use and behalf, and for its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by UNDERSIGNED had this assignment and sale not been made.

THE UNDERSIGNED covenant not to have executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the date opposite his name.

Page 1 of 3

Date 8/19/05	WILLIAM S. SANDERSON (LS)
aforesaid, appeared WILLIAM S. SAND	05 before me a Notary Public in and for the county and state ERSON to me personally known to be the same person whose name, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and ses therein expressed.
WITNESS my hand and seal the	day and year last above given.
(SEAL)	Ma La Aulas Notary Public
	My Commission Expires: 102007

Date	DONALD T. STILWELL (LS)
State of Vigincia) County of Gills)	
County of Gills)	
On <u>aforesaid</u> , appeared DONA subscribed to the foregoin	, 2005 before me a Notary Public in and for the county and state ALD T. STILWELL to me personally known to be the same person whose name is g instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and uses and purposes therein expressed.
WITNESS my hai	nd and seal the day and year last above given.
(SEAL)	Ona Lea Lucas
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
	Dept. 30, 200)

RECORDED: 09/06/2005

E:\FIRMDOCS\2005\039\Assignment.DOC